505707542 10/04/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5754352

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEXANS	12/30/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	US CONEC LTD.	
Street Address:	1138 25TH STREET SOUTHEAST	
City:	HICKORY	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28602	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16591590

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)882-8195

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-348-2194

Email: docket@nkpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: NK PATENT LAW

Address Line 1: 4917 WATERS EDGE DR.

Address Line 2: SUITE 275

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	902/8 UTIL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDRA HESS
SIGNATURE:	/Sandra Hess/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=902-8UTIL-20181230-Assign-Nexans-US-Conec-signed#page1.tif source=902-8UTIL-20181230-Assign-Nexans-US-Conec-signed#page2.tif source=902-8UTIL-20181230-Assign-Nexans-US-Conec-signed#page3.tif source=902-8UTIL-20181230-Assign-Nexans-US-Conec-signed#page4.tif source=902-8UTIL-20181230-Assign-Nexans-US-Conec-signed#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 050624 FRAME: 0966

505707542

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nexans, a French société anonyme, with a principal place of business at Immeuble Le Vinci 4 allée de l'Arche, 92070 Paris la Defense Cedex ("Assignor"), owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto, including the inventions described therein and the patents issued thereon (collectively, the "Patents").

WHEREAS, US Conec Ltd., a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 1138 25th Street Southeast, Hickory, North Carolina 28602 ("Assignee"), and Assignor have entered into a Patent Purchase Agreement dated December 19, 2018 (the "PPA") under which Assignor agreed to sell and Assignee agreed to purchase the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the PPA, Assignor does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest, including the right to claim entitlement and priority, in and to the Patents and (a) any foreign counterparts arising from or predicated upon the Patents or upon the patents described in the renewals, re-examinations, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues of such Patents, (b) any patent applications resulting from the patent applications included in the Patents or described or included in clause (a) above, (c) any reissues, renewals, re-examinations, divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-part applications, and continued prosecution applications (and their relevant international equivalents) of the patent applications described or included in the Patents or in clause (a) or (b) above, to the extent the claims are directed to subject matter specifically described in the patent applications described or included in the Patents or in clauses (a) or (b) above, and the resulting patents; and (e) any patents resulting from reissues, reexaminations, renewals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions (and their relevant international equivalents) of the patents described or included in the Patents or in clauses (a), (b) and (c) above (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), together with (i) all inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries specifically disclosed in any of the Assigned Patents, (ii) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type based on any of the Assigned Patents and the inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries specifically disclosed herein; (iii) causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Assigned Patents and/or the rights described herein, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (x) damages, (y) injunctive relief, and (z) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Assigned Patents. Such assistance will include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation

PATENT REEL: 050624 FRAME: 0967 proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Assigned Patents. With prior written approval by Assignee, Assignee will pay Assignor's reasonable costs and expenses.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Delaware, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

2

PATENT REEL: 050624 FRAME: 0968 The terms and conditions of this Patent Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Pate	ont Assignment is executed at ARCS IN SCOVE on
	ASSIGNOR:
Vu pour certification: matérialle de la approvur de MCAA, A. CAA, A.	NEXANS
approache G LANGA. PARIS, le V XI. I GA I Cotto restification de algoromiste en peri su entre con contiente en primer destruction de la contrata de la contrata de primer destruction de contrata de la cotto authorisma la contrata de la cotto authorisma la contrata de la cotto de la cotto de peri à contrata la final de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la cotto de la co	By:
	(Signature MUST be notarized)
	ASSIGNEE:
	US CONEC LTD.
18883	By: Sent to CFA HAM Title: fresident to CFA HAM (Signature MUST be notarized)
STATE OF North Carolina COUNTY OF Cotauba	
Public in and for said Sfate, personally appeared personally known to me (or proved to me on the name is subscribed to the within instrument at	he basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose nd acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
TERI R VAN HORN Notary Public - North Carolina Burke County My Commission Expires Jun 17, 2022 (SEAL)	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 17, 2022

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS TO BE ASSIGNED

Patent No. or (Application No.)	Country	Issue Date or (Filing Date)	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
9,829,645	United States	November 28, 2017	Reversible Polarity MPO Fiber Optic Connector
			Good; Paul Michael
(15/800,883)	United States	(November 1, 2017)	Reversible Polarity MPO Fiber Optic Connector
			Good; Paul Michael
ZL201580036051.2	China	August 28, 2018	Reversible Polarity MPO Fiber Optic Connector
			Good; Paul Michael
(2018109173930)	China	(June 4, 2015)	Reversible Polarity MPO Fiber Optic Connector
			Good; Paul Michael
(2950522)	Canada	(June 4, 2015)	Reversible Polarity MPO Fiber Optic Connector
			Good; Paul Michael
(15770633.4)	Europe	(June 4, 2015)	Reversible Polarity MPO Fiber Optic Connector Good; Paul Michael

Patent No. or (Application No.)	Country	Issue Date or (Filing Date)	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
(PCT/IB2015/001127)	WIPO	(June 4, 2015)	Reversible Polarity MPO Fiber Optic Connector
			Good; Paul Michael

5

PATENT REEL: 050624 FRAME: 0971